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Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ABBOTT, HERMAN R AMM3C NAVY 04097368 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WESTERN PROVINCE

ABBOTT, WILLIAM H LT/JG/ NAVY O-362773 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ACKORS, ROBERT H SM3C NAVY 06295824 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ADAMS, PAUL T RM3C NAVY 08662976 RENO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ADLER, HUBERT C S1C NAVY 09563072 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

AKERS, GEORGE B TEC 5 ARMY 37537278 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ALBERS, HAROLD S AMM1C NAVY 03418013 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ALBERTSON, HENRY F S SGT ARMY 37539174 1058 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION AND 
REPAIR GROUP 3/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ALFORD, MAJOR F 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021643 AIR CORPS 6/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ALLEN, EUGENE Pfc ARMY 37240530 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

ALLEN, JOE H CAPT ARMY O-023338
SHINYO MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ALLEN, SAMUEL ROY 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-031263 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ALLEN, WARREN G M SGT ARMY 06919147 6 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ALMON, EUGENE W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17129627 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 
FOURTEENTH AIR FORCE 9/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

ALQUIST, WAYNE N CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37528052 332 SQUADRON 513 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 10/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HUNAN

ALSOP, WILLIAM G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731782 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

AMOS, HAROLD E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17129527 20 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 6 PHOTO 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ANDERSON, DOUGLAS O. M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6931667 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON ARMY AIR 
FORCE PACIFIC OCEAN AREA 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

ANDERSON, LLOYD V WT3C NAVY 08657849 Rich; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ANSTINE, LEONARD M MOMM2C NAVY 06281346 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ARBOGAST, LINN S. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37537640 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

ARCHER, WILLIAM E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-773518 15 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 11/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ARMSTRONG, LEROY F LT NAVY O-084332 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ARMSTRONG, ROBERT B B2C NAVY 03420447 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

ARNHOLD, ALBERT J S1C NAVY 09563411 LSMR-194; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ASHLEY, GLENN E S1C NAVY 06288992 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ATWELL, CHARLES E S1C NAVY 03425732 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

AUSTIN, ARTHUR OWEN S2C NAVY 06280433 USS SMITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

AUSTIN, LINUS J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669947 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

AVERY, BENJAMIN B S1C NAVY 06285906 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BABB, BYRON E PFC ARMY 17115387 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BAIER, HENRY -- ENS NAVY O-378443 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BAKER, EVERETT T PFC ARMY 37217319 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BAKER, KENNETH W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660444 AIR CORPS 10/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BALDWIN, REX V LT /JG/ NAVY O-120613 USS Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BALL, ROBERT B MOMM1C NAVY 03421292 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BALL, ROY N S SGT ARMY 37221204 569 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BARB, LIONEL H F2C NAVY 09571539 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BARBER, WILLIAM E S2C NAVY 08659750 USS Sangamon; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BARNES, JOSEPH F TEC 5 ARMY 37003332 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BARNETT, LYNN V T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17010753 28 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARNETT, WILLIAM L F3C NAVY 03422895 USS West Virginia; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BARRY, PERCY R T SGT ARMY 06790500 ENOURA MARU; 75 ORDNANCE DEPOT 
COMPANY 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN
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BARTHEL, PAUL RICHARD AS NAVY 06281159 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

BARTONEK, EUGENE J S2C NAVY 06287095 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BASGALL, EDWIN A PFC ARMY 37338433 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BATCHELLER, GENE E S2C NAVY 06284502 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BATES, HAROLD E F1C NAVY 03420334 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BATSON, EUGENE C S2C NAVY 09566090 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BAUER, HAROLD WALTER RM3C NAVY 04101426 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BAUER, LOUIS E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06934757 ARISAN MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BAUER, ROBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726734 67 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BAYLES, BEN FRANKLIN S2C NAVY 03426167 SS Patrick J. Hurley; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 9/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BEARD, EARL E AOM3C NAVY 08667840 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BECKER, BERNARD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020056 560 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BECKER, MARVIN OTTO GM3C NAVY 03421674 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BECKER, WESLEY P S1C NAVY 03423897 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BECKWITH, ROBERT O S1C NAVY 03425318 SS H. Luckenbach; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

BEEMS, ROBERT R ARM3C NAVY 08666679 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BEEVES, GEORGE L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020579 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BELL, FREDERICK R TM2C NAVY 03425225 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BELL, MILLARD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37518279 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BELLAMY, ROY E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702220 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BELLINO, FRANK J PVT ARMY 37746577 20 INFANTRY BATTALION 10 ARMORED 
DIVISION 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BELT, WALTER SIDNEY F1c NAVY 3421720 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BELVOIR, HOWARD N MM2C NAVY 03420121 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BENNETT, DEAN R HA1C NAVY 06298301 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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BENNETT, LEO J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37009727 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

BENTSEN, FRED G S2C NAVY 08659205 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BERAN, ROMAN B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37218415 418 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

BERENDS, CARL J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38182065 765 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA

BERTRAM, WALTER E MOMM2C NAVY 06296212 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BEYER, LAWRENCE A PVT ARMY 37722845 LCI-92; 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BIBLER, DONALD R SOM3C NAVY 09572835 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BIERI, GEORGE W EM1C NAVY 03165707 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BINKLEY, PHILIP M CQM NAVY 03419883 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BIRD, HOWARD G PVT ARMY 37502077 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BIRD, OSCAR H S1C NAVY 03421892 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BIRZER, FRED J S2C NAVY 06286434 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BISHOP, CHARLES A SC3C NAVY 03422142 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BISHOP, ROBERT L S1C NAVY 06288972 SS C. J. Barkdull; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BISHOP, WALTER DOUGLAS LTJG NAVY 263685 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BIYE, WALTER KEY AOM2C NAVY 06285440 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BLACKWELL, JOSEPH W F1C NAVY 03423815 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLAKE, JAMES T SGT ARMY 20725969 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BLANKENSHIP, ARCHIE L ENS NAVY O-388423 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BLEAKLEY, EDWARD T S1C NAVY 03431418 LSMR-194; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BLOCHER, HAROLD VANCE COX NAVY 03420788 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLOM, ANDREW E PFC ARMY 37217406 SS HENRY R MALLORY; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BOEDING, JOSEPH M TM3C NAVY 06287356 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOLAND, GEORGE W GM3C NAVY 06288385 SS Paul Hamilton UGS - 38; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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BOLER, WILLIAM W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 19128310 52 SQUADRON 6 FERRY GROUP 4/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BOLTE, EVERT C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37237094 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BOLTON, HARRY A MM1C NAVY 03422509 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BONEBRAKE, BUFORD E F2C NAVY 03423056 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BONEBRAKE, OTIS E 1 LT ARMY O-1318408 315 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BOONE, JAMES DANIEL CDR NAVY O-062812 BRAZIL MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOOTH, ROY LATHIN 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-011357 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

BOSWORTH, LAWRENCE A MAJ ARMY O-018039 ARMY - 91 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 
(PS) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOWMAN, KENDALL L ENS NAVY O-299206 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

BOWMAN, MERLE A FC3C NAVY 03425740 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

BOYD, BENJAMIN F CPL ARMY 17127236 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BOYER, CORNELIUS G FC3C NAVY 03422664 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BOYER, PAUL E S1C NAVY 06708732 LCS-26; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BRADISH, THOMAS M PFC ARMY 37518721 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRADRICK, HAROLD K S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20724187 AIR CORPS 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

BRAY, WYLIE R EM1C NAVY 03419485 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BREWER, ROY D PVT ARMY 37723259 81 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRIDGES, WHITNEY -- ENS NAVY O-145247 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRILEY, BERTON E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17009057 334 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

BRISTOW, CHARLES W RM2C NAVY 03420578 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BRITAIN, WARDOUR L CRM NAVY 3685557 USS LAGARTO; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA SEAS

BRONSON, GEORGE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37239941 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BROWN, ALVA ELTON S2C NAVY 06281555 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BROWN, BYRON O ENS NAVY O-130562 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA
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BROWN, ELWYN LEROY EM3C NAVY 03423012 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BROWN, PAUL H. CAPT MARINE CORPS O-018654 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BROWN, WARREN EUGENE S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37216663 549 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BROWN, WILLIE W TEC 5 ARMY 37234109 17 INFANTRY BATTALION 12 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BROWNING, JAMES W. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740361 363 FIGHTER SQUADRON 357 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRUCE, HERBERT L S1C NAVY 03421317 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BRYANT, THEODORE W SF1C NAVY 06280305 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUCK, FRANK J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-724194
B-17E; 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY), 326 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON

9/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BUCK, WALTON G S1C NAVY 03511023 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BUMPUS, HERMAN C ARM2C NAVY 03427749 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BURCHART, EDWIN BRUNO MM1C NAVY 03417245 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

BUREMAN, HAROLD LEON SK2C NAVY 03422213 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BURNETT, HOWARD R LT NAVY O-104595 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BURNHAM, W. E. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 37334910 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

BUTLER, COLEMAN P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020670 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BUTLER, DAVID -- ENS NAVY O-198084 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

BUTLER, JUSTIN J SF1C NAVY 03423442 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BYBEE, MELVIN G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37537273 836 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BYE, ERNEST W CAPT ARMY O-021009 ENOURA MARU; MEDICAL CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALDWELL, LAWRENCE W TEC 5 ARMY 37002318 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CALDWELL, RENE H S2C NAVY 06298752 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CALLAHAN, LESLIE J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666623 70 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CAMIEN, JOHN R 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-019984 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA
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CAMPBELL, GILBERT C LT NAVY O-113691 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

CAMPBELL, JAMES E S1C NAVY 03421967 PECOS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CAMPBELL, JOHN W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-700134 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

CAMPBELL, VIRGIL W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 18004774 AIR CORPS 3/16/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO

CAMPBELL, WILBUR E MOMM2C NAVY 03424917 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CANTRELL, WILLIAM H ENS NAVY O-268012 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

CAPPS, THOMAS P LT NAVY O-194033 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARLISLE, STANLEY H MOMM1C NAVY 03419748 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CARNES, CARL R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37203253 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CARRELL, GILBERT D S SGT ARMY 37529500 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CARTEE, MORRIS A Y1C NAVY 03424280 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CARUTHERS, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37226279 673 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CASH, VIVIAN J MOMM1C NAVY 03423447 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CASPER, RICHARD H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-705543 328 FIGHTER SQUADRON 352 FIGHTER 
GROUP - NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CASS, GERALD M MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-663851 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CASSON, ORVAL K S1C NAVY 03427975 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHALK, ARTHUR G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740059 434 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

CHAPLIN, JAMES B. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-003772 741 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CHAPMAN, FRANK L SP/Y/2C NAVY 06287349 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CHESTER, EDWARD -- S1C NAVY 04111583 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CHILSON, ROBERT E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429020 67 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CHRISTIANSEN, EDWARD LEE BKR3C NAVY 03421828 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CILEK, EDWARD E CPL ARMY 37336159 456 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CIRCLE, OTT S PVT ARMY 37504175 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM
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CLAPPER, BILLIE E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37211507 334 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CLARK, BRUCE LEE S1C NAVY 03564344 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CLARK, CHARLES W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690052 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CLARK, EARL M PFC ARMY 37217365 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CLARK, RUSSELL E. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-505166 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 4/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

CLARK, VERNON W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37000140 589 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CLARKE, ROBERT EUGENE S1C NAVY 03421859 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CLAWSON, ROBERT S TEC 5 ARMY 17057130 ARMY - 128 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CLEAVINGER, JAMES D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-560794 86 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CLELAND, MARK R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-738620 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

CLIFT, JOHN STEWART TM2C NAVY 03420214 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CLINE, CHESTER C PFC ARMY 37071215 17 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CLINE, JOHN D ARM3C NAVY 03428566 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/17/1946 - MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CLINKINBEARD, MAX B MAJ MARINE CORPS O-006497 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COBLE, JOSEPH R S1C NAVY 03422233 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

COBURN, HENRY C PHM1C NAVY 03421298 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

COCHRAN, HAL JOHN AMM2C NAVY 03422027 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CODY, DALTON L MOMM2C NAVY 06289200 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

COLE, OLIVER E F1C NAVY 08666838 LCI(G)-396; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

COLEMAN, CLIFFORD E PFC ARMY 37216976 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CONDE, GEORGE M PFC ARMY 37217371 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CONDON, JOHN W PVT ARMY 17076365 501 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CONDRON, JULIUS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17060877 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CONWAY, PAUL R ENS NAVY O-114373 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

COOK, JAMES E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17097730 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

COOK, KENNETH DURWOOD ENS NAVY O-297472 YMS-19; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

COOK, LAWRENCE E SGT ARMY 06219739 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

COOK, MORRILL I LT/JG/ NAVY O-099662 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SANTA CRUZ ISLANDS

COOPER, CALVIN P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17127516 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COPE, MELVIN G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37225338 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

COPT, LOUIS J EM1C NAVY 06280947 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COSGROVE, GLEASON J S2C NAVY 09566880 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COTTRELL, JAMES O PVT ARMY 37503105 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

COULSON, ELDON E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-715478 95 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KOSOVO

COUNTS, HAROLD L AMM1C NAVY 03424478 VB-105 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

COX, JAMES G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17125015 1 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COX, WAYNE L S1C NAVY 09563343 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CRAMER, ROBERT C QM2C NAVY 08660479 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CRAWFORD, BOBBIE -- ARM1C NAVY 03421123 USS INDIANAPOLIS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CRAWFORD, GEORGE A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727320 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CRAWFORD, JOSEPH F ENS NAVY O-378665 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CRAWFORD, ORON L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18051248 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CRELLIN, ERWIN B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-407037 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 3/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CROMWELL, ANDERSON B CMM NAVY 02739169 Yorktown; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

CROMWELL, HARLEY -- T SGT ARMY 17002471 SHINYO MARU; 2 QUARTERMASTER 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CRONEMEYER, GEORGE T LT /JG/ NAVY O-119485 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CRUZE, RAYMOND K 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-747755 668 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 416 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CULBREATH, ANDREW L MM2C NAVY 03421491 Yorktown; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CULLER, ALVIN J S2C NAVY 09566807 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CURRAN, PAUL EDWARD ARM3c NAVY 8663046 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HA TIEN

CURRY, ROBERT O LT NAVY O-106885 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

CUSHENBERRY, IVAN L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37239598 787 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CUSTER, GEORGE E ENS NAVY O-290537 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

CYPHERS, LEON L ENS NAVY O-337875 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DALTON, BRUCE W ARM3C NAVY 08656977 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DAME, HOMER L CPL ARMY 37504725 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DANDLIKER, J. HARRY JOSEPH PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 17056133 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DANIEL, HOWARD G CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885420 419 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DANIEL, PAUL L PVT ARMY 37495201 HMT Rohna; HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 
853 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DANIELSON, GLEN E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37523158 882 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DAUGHERTY, MELVIN S PFC ARMY 37217048 SS HENRY R MALLORY; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DAUTEL, CHARLES H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37705000 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 482 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

DAVAULT, JAMES BEAL S1C NAVY 03423402 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DAVIS, FRANKLIN W PFC ARMY 37503099 3207 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DAVIS, MILTON HENRY S1C NAVY 03421511 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DAVIS, STANLEY G LT/JG/ NAVY O-392731 USS INDIANAPOLIS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

DAVIS, VANCE E Y2C NAVY 06280694 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DAY, RICHARD G ENS NAVY O-390651 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DAY, SHIRLEY OTIS WT2C NAVY 03684193 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

DAYHOFF, NELSON W LT NAVY O-116944 USS HORNET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DEAN, CARL C S1C NAVY 06282901 SS ARTHUR MIDDLETON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

DEAN, LYLE BERNARD COX NAVY 03421716 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DEAN, WAYNE ALTIMUS M1C NAVY 03421725 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

DEANE, LESLIE A. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 17056966 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DEFENBAUGH, FRED K CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06934667 14 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DEGENHARDT, CHARLES H RM1C NAVY 03421217 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

DEJARNATT, RANEY LEE GM3C NAVY 03423886 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEMPEWOLF, VINCENT C CPL ARMY 06291203 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION), 
C COMPANY 2/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DENISON, FRANK W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-743424 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP - NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DENLINGER, GROVER H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754082 71 TACTICAL RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DENNEY, PAUL W. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38190601 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

DIAMOND, STANLEY S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-823543 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DILLON, GILBERT L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37205035 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DINKEL, WILLIAM M S2C NAVY 08769302 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DISNEY, MELVIN G LT /JG/ NAVY O-325827 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

DIXON, CHARLES LEE S2C NAVY 03424349 USS SMITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DIXON, MERL E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37017064 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DOLECEK, VICTOR D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697998 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
712 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DONLAY, PAUL C TEC 5 ARMY 37221474 ARMY - 781 TANK BATTALION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DORSEY, CARL G PVT ARMY 37736829 22 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 12/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DRAKE, CLYDE S PVT ARMY 37210432 505 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DRAKE, MARYLE L RM2C NAVY 03419982 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

DUESING, ANTHONY H AMM3C NAVY 03421609 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DUFFIN, DANIEL L 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750020 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

DUNBAR, JOHN O. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37540207 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DUNN, CLYDE H ENS NAVY O-157314 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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DURBIN, WALLACE H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37540037 778 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DURR, NORMAN O PFC ARMY 37217243 SS HENRY R MALLORY; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DUTTON, EVERETT JUNIOR S1C NAVY 08658954 SS H.D. COLLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ARABIAN SEA

DUVALL, LAWRENCE D S2C NAVY 03424537 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DYER, JUAN JOSEPH 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679060 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DYER, LANCE C ENS NAVY O-337523 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

EARHART, MARION T SM2C NAVY 03420550 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

EATON, LOUIS M CPL MARINE CORPS 00191772 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EBAUGH, ELMER M S2C NAVY 03422281 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

EDMAN, LAWRENCE M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740775 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

EDWARDS, BUFORD N SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18193495 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

EHRET, CLINTON L. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752186 358 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

EICKHOFF, ARTHUR G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37721506 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

ELDER, JAMES E Y2C NAVY 03425765 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ELDER, MARVIN E S1C NAVY 06292839 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ELLINGBOE, EDWARD R ENS NAVY O-283210 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ELLIOTT, JACK C. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17019902 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

ELLIOTT, ROBERT C. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38013630 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

ELROD, GEORGE -- WT1C NAVY 03416123 Miantonomah; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ELROD, SAMUEL T TM1C NAVY 06295251 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

EMERY, HOWARD I S1C NAVY 06291682 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

EMERY, LESTER E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1047959 780 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

EMMINGHAM, ROBERT L EM3C NAVY 06288825 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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ETHRIDGE, WILLIAM H PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 38021573
SHINYO MARU; 30 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EUBANK, LOYD HENRY PVT MARINE CORPS 00946472 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

EVERHART, CHARLES A RDM3C NAVY 08656194 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EVERS, LAWRENCE L CMM NAVY 03423613 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FAGER, BURL D SM3C NAVY 03421430 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

FAIRBANKS, CARL D F1C NAVY 03421001 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

FANNING, ORVILLE F SC3C NAVY 06281660 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FANNING, WILLIAM M PFC ARMY 37495952 743 TANK BATTALION 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FANT, WILLIAM B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664166 11 FIGHTER SQUADRON 343 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

FARMER, HARRY L PFC ARMY 17002353 ARISAN MARU; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

FARR, EARL BENTON AOM2C NAVY 03684060 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 
PACIFIC

FAST, JOHN A PHM3C NAVY 03421923 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

FAZENDIN, JAMES W EM3C NAVY 03421598 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FEAR, MERLE G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17166572 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FEESE, HAROLD C CEM NAVY 03415859 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

FELDKAMP, LEO H S1C NAVY 06289503 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FERGUSON, JAMES H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2023400 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FERREIRA, LEE F S2C NAVY 03423953 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

FERRIN, GLENN L PVT ARMY 37704084 603 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 10/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FIEDLER, DANIEL G PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 37351667 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

FIELD, FLOYD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-433367 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FIELD, HERBERT W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735986 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FIELD, WAYNE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727977 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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FINDLEY, WILLIAM T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37727699 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

FINLAY, ROBIN L S SGT ARMY 37071020 137 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FINNEY, WILLIAM H PFC ARMY 17010871 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

FISCHER, CLEMENCE J TEC 5 ARMY 37237214 27 INFANTRY BATTALION 9 ARMORED 
DIVISION 2/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

FISHER, JAMES P AM2C NAVY 06287755 USS ANZIO (CVE-57); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FISHER, RAYMOND EUGENE SEA2 NAVY 6299244 LST-353; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FITTS, ASA E MOMM3C NAVY 09566070 LSMR-194; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FITZGERARD, JACK D Pvt ARMY 37343112 237 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FITZWATER, JAMES M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17166538 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

FLACK, LOREN W S1C NAVY 03760361 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FLEENOR, BEATTIE H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430993 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FLEMING, HERMAN -- TEC 5 ARMY 17056172 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FLEMING, HOWARD P LT NAVY O-079015 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FLEMING, JOE ELY LT NAVY O-245906 LST-039; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FLETCHER, JACK V F2C NAVY 09571491 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FLOREA, RANDALL F ARM3C NAVY 08655962 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FLORO, CHARLES E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-417952 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

FONDOBLE, KENNETH S PFC ARMY 37499616 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOOTE, FRED L PFC ARMY 37351665 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FORBES, HAROLD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17012744 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(MEDIUM) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FORSTER, THOMAS E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803961 526 SQUADRON 86 FIGHTER BOMBER 
GROUP 3/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

FOSE, RUDOLPH H FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-190700 345 FIGHTER SQUADRON 350 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOSTER, CLARENCE C MM2C NAVY 03421408 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

FOSTER, RALPH E S1C NAVY 03428656 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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FOSTER, ROBERT M TM3C NAVY 06290060 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FOSTER, VICTOR W COX NAVY 08659597 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FRANKENBERGER, R D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17126904 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN L 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686312 22 FIGHTER SQUADRON 36 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/19/1946 - PANAMA

FRANTZ, HARLAN M SK3C NAVY 03760303 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

FREDRICKSON, VIRGIL H. PVT ARMY 37518702 102 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FREEMAN, EVERETT W AMM1C NAVY 03424811 USS Hornet; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

FREEMAN, FRANCIS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37236298 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
715 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 4/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FRENCH, PHILLIP L 1 LT ARMY O-779287 35 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 7/31/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

FREY, JOHN H WT3C NAVY 06289912 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FROELICH, RUDOLPH E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20725417 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

GAFFNEY, GEORGE A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759865 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GAGER, ROY ARTHUR S2C NAVY 03423061 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GAHM, OTHOL L FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-186404 437 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GANN, MART J TEC 4 ARMY 06579915 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

GARD, HAROLD L MAJ ARMY O-017983 ARMY - 2 GENERAL HOSPITAL 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GARLAND, JACK L SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18128876 AIR CORPS 3/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA

GASTMANN, HARM -- F1C NAVY 08660339 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GERBER, CHARLES W MM1C NAVY 03421061 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GIBBS, RICHARD C ENS NAVY O-251239 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GIBBS, SIDNEY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37221614 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GIBSON, BILLY EDWIN S1C NAVY 03423354 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GIESELMAN, GERALD V EM3C NAVY 03421610 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

GILBERT, MURAL G F2C NAVY 08659130 RENO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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GILCHRIST, JOHN W ENS NAVY O-314879 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GILES, ALEXANDER M CPL ARMY 37236964 2 TANK BATTALION 9 ARMORED DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

GILL, DONALD D 2 LT ARMY O-530005 407 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GILLAN, DALE O ENS NAVY O-325952 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

GILLENWATERS, H L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38183898 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GILLESPIE, DONALD S S1C NAVY 06292008 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

GILSON, LEONARD H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-432273 26 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

GLASCO, DEAN E PVT ARMY 37222130 771 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GLENN, RICHARD C LT /JG/ NAVY O-100121 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GOAD, BENJAMIN F PFC ARMY 17166776 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GOBLE, FRANCIS W TEC 5 ARMY 37248656 70 TANK BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GODDARD, LESLIE E F1C NAVY 06295128 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GOFF, ROY E. SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17060969 756 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

GOHEEN, JOHN R LT /JG/ NAVY O-187314 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GOLDSBERRY, DON F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17128594 879 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GONZALEZ, TONY DELUNA AMM3c NAVY 6289816 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 
PACIFIC

GOODWIN, DANIEL E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-577718 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GOODWIN, ROBERT -- SC3C NAVY 03421493 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GORDON, GLEN E ENS NAVY O-363338 USS Lexington (CV-16); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

GORDON, JOSEPH L PFC ARMY 37503469 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GORE, JAMES R S1C NAVY 06288649 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GORE, REX A PVT ARMY 37509817 LCI-92; 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GORTON, ARCHIE E PFC ARMY 37214326 63 INFANTRY 6 DIVISION 3/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GOSLIN, EDGAR H MM3C NAVY 03422672 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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GRAVES, WALTER W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17129162 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

GRAY, JAMES N STM1C NAVY 08663346 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GRIER, JAMES C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17148389 875 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GRISSOM, CARLTON B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18046304 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA

GRUENEWALD, JOHN W LT NAVY O-130040 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

GUFFEY, LEWIS C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17035475 439 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GUNN, MURRAY S PHM1C NAVY 06291748 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HADEN, SAMUEL WILLIAM Cox NAVY 3421874 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HAGUE, RAYMOND M TM2C NAVY 06483045 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HAHNER, ALGY D SGT ARMY 37241922 AIR CORPS 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

HAIGHT, RADENE E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17029696 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HALFORD, LEONARD -- MOMM1C NAVY 06281794 LCT(5)-25; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HALL, DONALD K MOMM2C NAVY 06281689 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HALL, NOEL -- TEC 5 ARMY 37495376 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HAMILL, DICK A ARM2C NAVY 06283634 USS ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

HAMMERSKY, THEODORE S EM3C NAVY 03425864 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAMPTON, J D F1C NAVY 03421809 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HANES, JAMES B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020520 AIR CORPS 8/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARADER, WILFRED C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37233613 1 SQUADRON 480 ANTISUB GROUP 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

HARDESTY, BLAINE E S2C NAVY 03424426 USS LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARMON, ROBERT E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670118 556 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HAROLD, WILLIAM R CM3C NAVY 03422079 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

HARPER, DONALD L PFC ARMY 37144676 19 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HARPER, HARLAN H RM2C NAVY 04102770 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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HARRIS, FOREST W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37502843 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HART, RAYMOND L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 38564324 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HARTENBERGER, RAMON C BM2C NAVY 03418253 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

HARTMAN, DARREL FRED Sgt MARINE CORPS 280350 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

HARTMAN, ELMER J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-542322 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HARTWICK, ELMO F TEC 4 ARMY 37506521 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HATHAWAY, DON F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663906 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAUCK, HERMAN H CAPT ARMY O-021355 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HAWKS, ALBERT E S SGT ARMY 17019502
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES FAR EAST

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HAYES, CARL H SM3C NAVY 03420888 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

HAYNES, FRANK LOREN ARM1c NAVY 3422580 USS INTREPID; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIIRUN

HAYNES, ROBERT A LT NAVY O-102522 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HAYS, VICTOR OTIS S2C NAVY 03423931 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HAYS, WILLIAM HENRY SK3C NAVY 03421762 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HAYSE, LEWIE F CAPT ARMY O-1283070 52 INFANTRY BATTALION 9 ARMORED 
DIVISION 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

HEAD, GLENN D SGT ARMY 37232582 419 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 10 
ARMORED DIVISION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HEARICK, DONALD B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20720892 25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ECUADOR

HECKART, BILLY D S1C NAVY 08661481 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HEDKE, JACK D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-716126 61 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HEFFEL, REUBEN B S1C NAVY 08669654 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HEITMAN, ORRIN W TEC 5 ARMY 37153601 773 AMPHIBIOUS TRACTOR BATTALION, 
4 MARINE DIVISION (ATTACHED) 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

HELLER, ROBERT J S2C NAVY 09570238 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HELM, JOHN D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06934736 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF ALASKA
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HELM, LON M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17015502 1 SQUADRON 8012 COMPOSITE FORCE 10/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HENDERSHOT, GEORGE W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730114 331 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HENNIS, FRANCIS B F1C NAVY 08659195 RENO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HENSLEY, JACK V PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 17060308 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

HENSLEY, LAWRENCE N RM3C NAVY 06289225 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HERBERT, JOHN L MOMM3C NAVY 03429311 MINIVET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HERMAN, JAMES ROBERT 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-31340 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HERNDON, DUANE S2C NAVY 03434409 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HERRICK, JOHN O SGT ARMY 37507832 LCI-92; 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HERRIDGE, BENJAMIN T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06460143 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 1/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HERYNK, ROBERT J PVT ARMY 37139008 126 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 11/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN

HESLER, AUSTIN HENRY SM3 NAVY 03421245 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HESSELBARTH, JOHN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-403850 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HETRICK, CLAUDE E. 1 LT ARMY O-410904 INFANTRY 11/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HIATT, VERNON CARTER GM2C NAVY 03421900 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HIGGINS, ARLIE W MAJ ARMY O-258095 ARISAN MARU; 101 INFANTRY 101 
DIVISION (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HIGHFILL, LEONARD E S2C NAVY 08662746 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HILL, BURLE O S2C NAVY 03428664 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HILL, LYLE G WT1C NAVY 06482438 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HILLE, WILLIAM B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664596 487 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

HOAGLAND, ROBERT H PFC ARMY 37540836 ARMY - 398 INFANTRY 98 DIVISION 11/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HOCKENSMITH, DONALD S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673169 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HOFFMAN, EUGENE J CTM NAVY 03419006 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOLDER, ROBERT R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37509616 865 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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HOLEMAN, DAVID E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06460729 AIR CORPS 7/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOLLEMBEAK, HENRY N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-787286 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

HOLMES, HOWARD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37222746 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 407 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HOLTHUSEN, C L M2C NAVY 03423764 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HOOD, HARLEY T TM3C NAVY 06289982 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOOFER, EDWIN F S1C NAVY 03421105 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

HOOPER, LLOYD R AMM2C NAVY 03419705 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

HOUSTON, SAM -- SM2C NAVY 03422603 SHARK 2; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HOWARD, ALTON W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666671 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

HOWARD, JOSEPH N Y2C NAVY 09567309 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HOWREY, GEORGE A EM2C NAVY 03421395 PECOS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

HOYT, ANDREW J 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725979 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

HUBBARD, CHARLES M PVT ARMY 06587363 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HUDSON, JACK W S2C NAVY 03430155 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HUEBEN, FRANCIS M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669048 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HULSE, EARL ROBERT ARM3C NAVY 03424652 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HUMPHREY, BERNICE F 1 LT ARMY O-362485 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HUMPHREY, GEORGE B GM3C NAVY 03423905 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HUNT, CLIFFORD V LT/JG/ NAVY O-120725 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HUTCHINSON, JOHN H LT NAVY O-160879 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HYRES, PAUL H CM1C COAST GUARD 00501804 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

INGMIRE, MERLE E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17128306 547 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

INGRAHAM, CLARENCE W TEC 5 ARMY 19020700 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

INGRAHAM, DAVID ARCHIE FC3C NAVY 03421902 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES
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INNIS, ROBERT E ENS NAVY O-278741 USS BLOCK ISLAND; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

IRVINE, JESSIE J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37245715 882 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JACCARD, RICHARD A ENS NAVY O-099665 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JACKSON, RALPH W T SGT ARMY 06820879 SHINYO MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY VISAYAN MINDANAOFORCE 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JACKSON, REX H MM1C NAVY 03424361 HOVEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JACOBSON, LAWRENCE W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17128088 561 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

JAKABOSKY, DOANE C PFC ARMY 37528910 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

JAMES, ERNEST I COX NAVY 03426691 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JANZEN, HERBERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17166962 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

JELLEY, THOMAS G S1C NAVY 09566999 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JENKINS, HOWARD L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20761267 428 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

JENKINS, JOHN D MOMM2C NAVY 03426118 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JENKINS, LACEY O WOJG ARMY W-2101054 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

JENNINGS, ROBERT C AMM1C NAVY 06286271 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JENSON, LOUIS R AMM2C NAVY 08660781 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FUJIAN

JESSIP, CHESTER W CPL ARMY 20724350 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

JOHN, CHESTER L F2C NAVY 03436961 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/10/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MEXICO

JOHNSON, CLYDE N PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 17012622
SHINYO MARU; 30 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JOHNSON, FLOYD E ENS NAVY O-390935 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

JOHNSON, JERRELL R GM3C NAVY 03423495 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JOHNSON, ORVILLE E PFC ARMY 37156604 359 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

JOHNSON, SAMUEL LOY RM2C NAVY 03426059 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

JOHNSON, STANLEY E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-568815 86 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 9/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA
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JOHNSTEN, PAUL B S1C NAVY 08656291 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

JOHNSTON, LAWRENCE R 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-024665 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

JONES, EDGAR RICHARD AMM3C NAVY 03423920 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

JONES, HARRY CECIL GM3C NAVY 03933591 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JONES, JOHN L S2C NAVY 08657155 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

JONES, WESLEY LEON S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20726166 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

KARST, HERBERT -- PFC ARMY 37003024 33 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

KAUFMAN, BURDETTE B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37212164 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KEELER, JOHN H LT /JG/ NAVY O-157777 USS YORKTOWN (CV-10); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KEELING, JOHN D LT NAVY O-098585 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

KEERAN, RICHARD K PHM1C NAVY 03804844 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

KEEVER, LEONARD A CMM NAVY 03410318 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KEITH, JOHN HENRY LT/JG/ NAVY O-145236 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

KEITH, WILLIAM C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06931866 AIR CORPS 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KELLER, CECIL W S2C NAVY 09567685 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KELLER, GOLDWIN C AP1C NAVY 03424895 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KELLEY, FLOYD E SC3C NAVY 03426452 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KELLY, HERBERT J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06931788 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KELTNER, MORRIS H ENS NAVY O-309758 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KENNEDY, BOBBY L ENS NAVY O-299772 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

KERN, JOHN F MM3C NAVY 08666249 Haggard; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KESSINGER, CALVIN C AMM2C NAVY 06284332 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KEY, HAROLD E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37216857 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

KIENZIE, GEORGE H SEA2 NAVY 03424910 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

KINDLESPARGER, W B 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-038172 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

KINDSVATER, EDWARD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37211243 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KING, DONALD P M1C NAVY 03421041 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

KING, LESLIE W 1 LT ARMY O-327394 ARMY - 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KING, MARION E S2C NAVY 08656316 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

KING, ROBERT M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736536 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

KING, WILLIAM E PFC ARMY 37504406 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

KINKAID, ROY T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-779488 28 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KIRKMAN, WALTER W SF1C NAVY 03423934 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KIRKPATRICK, R -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 37493525 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KISSINGER, HUGH P SGT ARMY 37006363 ARISAN MARU; 194 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KLADUS, JOHNNY D PVT ARMY 37504370 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KLATASKE, FRANCIS P GM3C NAVY 03425338 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KLYMASZEWSKI, R L R S2C NAVY 03418937 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KNIFFEN, IVAN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18004212 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KNOLL, GREGORY V. SGT ARMY 37354966 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KOSMIDER, DANIEL -- CY NAVY 02123493 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

KRACHT, WALLACE H PFC ARMY 37496889 ARMY - 105 INFANTRY 27 DIVISION 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

KREHBIEL, NEAL N GM3c NAVY 06295642 YMS-98; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KROPF, THOMAS F LT/JG/ NAVY O-156356 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KRUSE, KENNETH E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662803 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KUHN, CLAIR J S1C NAVY 09565300 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KUHN, LAWRENCE M PFC ARMY 19020655 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KUHNS, VICTOR L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17065158 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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KURTZ, RAYMOND C PFC ARMY 37506273 508 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

LAMB, CARNIE D PFC ARMY 37528470 ARMY - 161 INFANTRY 25 DIVISION 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LANCASTER, JOSEPH M PFC ARMY 17012362 SHINYO MARU; 2 QUARTERMASTER 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAND, BASIL I S2C NAVY 08657169 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

LANDAU, VINCENT L ENS NAVY O-390979 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LANGDON, LLOYD M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686860 63 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LANGRELL, O B S2C NAVY 08656813 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

LARIMER, RICHARD H S2C NAVY 03430156 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LARSON, ALVIN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733665 38 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

LARSON, DONALD L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-427146
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LASH, RUSSELL L CPL ARMY 17002683 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON V INTERCEPTOR COMMAND 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LATURNER, DENTON -- Pvt ARMY AIR FORCES 06934775
SHINYO MARU; 14 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 7 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAUNDY, JOSEPH M PVT ARMY 17019196 33 QUARTERMASTER TRUCK REGIMENT 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

LAY, WINSTON J LT /JG/ NAVY O-304084 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HIROSHIMA

LEACHMAN, THOMAS E S1C NAVY 04108508 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LECKLITER, RICHARD P. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17100531 45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

LEE, LEON E ENS NAVY O-350954 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LEITH, GUYFORD D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37143505 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LENTZ, JAMES H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37144914 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LETSCH, DWIGHT E SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37211544 AIR CORPS 3/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LIDDELL, FRED A S1C NAVY 06282719 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LILES, CHARLES E S1C NAVY 06133722 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LINDBERG, VICTOR H S SGT ARMY 06277057 ARMY - 1268 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 9/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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LINK, FRANK A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37219443 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LINK, NORBERT -- LT /JG/ NAVY O-306371 USS TULAGI; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

LITTELL, CHARLES C LT NAVY O-081545 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LITTRELL, GEORGE D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17058619 SS Jean Nicolet; AIR CORPS 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

LOCKHART, RAY H S1C NAVY 03421500 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

LODER, ELDRED E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-729349 27 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LOHNER, GEORGE C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-778193 75 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH KALIMANTAN

LOMAX, MELVIN EDWARD S Sgt ARMY 6934746 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LONG, EVAN W PVT ARMY 37501801 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

LONG, PAUL L S SGT ARMY 06859201 ARMY - FINANCE DEPARTMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

LONG, RALPH W CCS NAVY 03412974 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

LOVE, ERCLAS G AMM2C NAVY 03422223 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

LOVE, JOHN W S1C NAVY 09565185 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LOWE, JOSEPH E MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-724784 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LOYD, WARREN H ARM1C NAVY 03422351 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ISHIGAKI

LUCAS, JOSEPH A. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17159504 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LUDLOW, LESTER H ENS NAVY O-104220 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LUTH, JOHN R SGT ARMY 18000398 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MABRY, DONALD W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-747133 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MACDONALD, E W S S W CH/CAPT ARMY O-449888 SS HENRY R MALLORY; UNITED STATES 
ARMY 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MALONE, LEO J PVT ARMY 37207035 COMPANY H, 7TH INFANTRY REGIMENT, 
3D INFANTRY DIVISION 8/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MANION, CLAUDE B S2C NAVY 03422218 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MANLOVE, BEVERLY J SGT ARMY 17099551 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MANSFIELD, WILBUR D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-721464 457 FIGHTER SQUADRON 506 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS
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MARSH, EARL W LT NAVY O-112242 USS INDEPENDENCE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW BRITAIN ISLAND

MARTIN, ANDREW J SC3C NAVY 03427314 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARTIN, BILL D AOM3C NAVY 08670326 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MARTIN, CALVIN B PFC ARMY 37540999 357 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MARTIN, LLOYD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37219545 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MARTIN, ROBERT L S2C NAVY 08656995 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MASON, CHARLES G PFC ARMY 37142039 1144 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MASTERSON, HERBERT N S2C NAVY 08661922 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MASTERSON, LAWRENCE J PVT ARMY 37525707 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MATOUSEK, ANTHONY L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37207401 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MATSON, MAURICE C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-739818 HEADQUARTERS FIFTH AIR FORCE 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MAY, DUANE K S1C NAVY 03428772 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MAY, LOUIS EUGENE SC2C NAVY 03420109 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MAYBERRY, EMMETT E PVT ARMY 37245226 172 INFANTRY 43 DIVISION 8/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

MAYFIELD, VIRGIL A PHM3C NAVY 03424417 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCAFEE, WILLIAM M LT NAVY O-114380 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

MCALEXANDER, E L 1st Sgt ARMY 06543323 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MCCANTS, HAROLD E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-727357 437 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MCCLASKEY, JAMES E SEA1 NAVY 03421599 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MCCLUSKEY, PAUL E. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-816900 369 FIGHTER SQUADRON 359 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MCCOLM, JOHN E Capt ARMY O-340558 57 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT) 12/25/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCCORMICK, MARK A AM2c NAVY 06287753 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MCCOWAN, MORGAN S 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-401199 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCCRACKEN, WILLIAM H. Pfc ARMY 37724550 350 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 4/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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MCDOWELL, KENNETH G AMM2c NAVY 03422192 USS HORNET; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MCEACHERN, GLEN E SEA1 NAVY 09566103 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCGINNIS, HARVEY A F1 NAVY 06295602 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCINTEER, DONALD L LT NAVY O-084172 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCKENNEY, EZRA -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-404121
SHINYO MARU; 91 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(LIGHT)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCKENZIE, LESTER L T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 20734809 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON XI 2 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MCMILLAN, MARVIN R RM3 NAVY 06288990 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MCWILLIAMS, WILLIAM H Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 17020385 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MEDLIN, VERNEAL J BM1C NAVY 03424144 Dickerson; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MEIERHOFF, CECIL E Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-535552 21 FIGHTER SQUADRON 413 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MELLIN, EMERY G PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 19039131 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE 
GROUP 7/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MEREDITH, MYRON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680257 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MERRIMAN, KEITH H FC2C NAVY 03421160 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

METZ, JOHN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803245 645 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 410 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MEULI, HERBERT O 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-802136 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MEYER, NORRIS A PFC ARMY 37013993 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

MEYERS, LEON J S2C NAVY 03427874 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MIESSLER, WILFRED E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-715272 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MIHELCIC, CARL A S1C NAVY 06296952 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO

MILLER, ALBERT R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37147593 2 SQUADRON 480 ANTISUB GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MILLER, CHARLES G CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430181 HEADQUARTERS 303 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY) 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

MILLER, DOYLE ALLEN COX NAVY 03421397 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MILLER, EDGAR THOMAS 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-031542 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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MILLER, ERNEST CARL F2C NAVY 06280115 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MILLER, FRANK D LT NAVY O-082652 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

MILLER, HENRY J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-779936 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 968 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MILLER, JOHN S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666787 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CELTIC SEA

MILLER, MELVIN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 19066442 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MILLION, CLARENCE W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-769520 91 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MILLS, CHARLES L TEC 4 ARMY 37158738 562 ENGINEERS BATTALION 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILTNER, BLAINE G LT /JG/ NAVY O-123481 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MITCHELL, BERTON F PVT ARMY 37533017 589 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 106 
DIVISION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MIZE, EDWIN D PVT ARMY 17000641 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MOELLER, WARREN H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2067741 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MONTEE, NORRIS HADLEY AMM2c NAVY 6281708 USS ESSEX (CV-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MONTGOMERY, ELDON L. PVT ARMY 37517304 326 ENGINEERS BATTALION 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 12/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

MONTGOMERY, PETER H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-708738 463 FIGHTER SQUADRON 507 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MOORE, DONALD G S2C NAVY 03434410 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MOORE, JAMES WILLIAM CK3C NAVY 03420364 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOORE, WAYNE H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660511 530 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MOORHOUSE, WILLIAM STARKS MUS2C NAVY 03422910 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MOREEN, ROBERT E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-452286 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MORELAND, JAY B SGT ARMY 37507838 LCI-92; 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MORELAND, WILLIAM W S SGT ARMY 37507875 LCI-92; 149 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MORRIS, EDWARD L FC2C NAVY 06281337 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MORRISON, BOB E. CPL ARMY 19014778 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 2/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MORTIMER, KENNETH L PVT ARMY 37515222 179 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 8/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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MORTON, HOWARD T 2 LT ARMY O-890303 ARMY - 71 ENGINEERS BATTALION 71 
DIVISION (FILIPINO ARMY) 8/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MORTON, OLIVER K 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2061566 1254 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LIBERIA

MOUSER, EDGAR ELLIS PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00889040 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

MUELLER, DAVID J ARM2C NAVY 06289530 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SANTA CRUZ ISLANDS

MULKEY, HARRY F ENS NAVY O-305763 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

MUMBOWER, GILBERT F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37228280 3 SQUADRON 1 COMBAT CARGO GROUP 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MYERS, JAMES E S1C NAVY 06484725 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MYERS, ROLAND F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663765 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

NAASZ, ERWIN H SF2C NAVY 03420764 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NAIL, OWEN D CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06859988 794 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NEAL, JAMES E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37706230 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NEIGHBORS, PAUL M COX NAVY 06770583 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

NELSON, WILLARD D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-860452 545 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

NESBITT, GEORGE PVT ARMY 17027942 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 8/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NEWCOMB, HIRAM ADAIR S2C NAVY 06280852 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NEYER, KENNETH T LT /JG/ NAVY O-347668 USS YORKTOWN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HIROSHIMA

NICHOLS, ALBERT M CQM NAVY 03713745 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

NICHOLS, WILLIAM P 1 LT ARMY O-414082 503 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 3/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

NICKELL, EDWARD M S1C NAVY 06290018 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

NIMMO, GLENYS C PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 37157525 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

NIVISON, CLINTON L EM1C NAVY 06283673 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

NOREN, GUSTAV W. TEC 4 ARMY 37150126 34 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 8/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NORRIS, GLEN DALE S1C NAVY 06281075 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

NORRIS, HENRY ALLEN AMM3C NAVY 03423284 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

NORRIS, VERNON A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-782602 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NORTHCUTT, BERNARD L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37142736 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NOVOSEL, JOSEPH S GM1C NAVY 03421705 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

NUNN, BERTRAM LAVANT BKR2C NAVY 03420945 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NUZUM, GORDON BURNS CAPT MARINE CORPS O-009313 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT

OBERLIN, NORTH A LT NAVY O-101840 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

OBRIEN, JAMES F S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 17029724 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

OBRIEN, JOSEPH A CBMA NAVY 03419182 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

OCONNOR, JOHN E Pfc ARMY 37011096 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OETTING, FREDERICK B. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37722225 348 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

OHLSEN, FRANCIS W S1C COAST GUARD 00228135 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OLSEN, ALEXANDER G LT COL ARMY O-008344 BATAAN DEFENSE FORCE 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

OLSEN, EDWARD KERN ENS NAVY 095892 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

OVERTON, GLEN E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06931707 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 20 AIR 
BASE GROUP 8/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OWENS, DARRELL D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37340506 792 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

OZBOLT, TONY A ACMM NAVY 04112125 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PACHECO, HERONIMO -- WT3C NAVY 06294983 Morris; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PAGAN, KENNETH G PFC ARMY 06931694 ARISAN MARU; 12 MILITARY POLICE 
COMPANY (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PAILLETTE, HERBERT L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17028504 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PALMER, GERALD S PHM3C NAVY 03422274 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PALMER, HAROLD I SGT ARMY 06934633 ARISAN MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PAPEN, ROBERT G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17061713 AIR CORPS 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PAPPAS, JOHN G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-701632 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO

PARK, WILFRED LEROY MAJ MARINE CORPS O-006129 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PARKER, BERNARD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17030208 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

PARKER, WALTER E AOM3C NAVY 06804323 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PARRY, ALAN T 1st Lt ARMY O-1117508 HEADQUARTERS ALASKA DEPARTMENT 6/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PARSONS, NORMAN L PVT ARMY 37704067 773 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PATTERSON, ELMO L. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-412151 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

PATTERSON, RANFORD R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17002626 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PEAKE, CLEO B PFC ARMY 37504198 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

PEARCE, LEROY DEELY F3C NAVY 03425639 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

PEARSALL, LESTER J 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430467 ENOURA MARU; 2 OBSERVATION 
SQUADRON 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

PEARSON, PAUL E CAPT ARMY O-279297 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS II PHILIPPINES 
CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

PENNINGTON, NEIL -- LT NAVY O-104861 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PERKINS, OTIS O. CAPT ARMY O-374949 75 JOINT ASSAULT SIGNAL COMPANY 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

PFEIFER, AMBROSE R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37225487 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PHILLIPS, FLOYD T FC2C NAVY 06294608 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PHILLIPS, RAYFORD D S2C NAVY 06287774 SS ARTHUR MIDDLETON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

PHILLIPS, ROBERT GENE 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-017149 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

PHIPPS, CHESTER -- CMOMM NAVY 03720267 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PHIPPS, GAYLORD L LT COL ARMY O-011608 ARMY - INFANTRY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PICKETT, FRANK M S2C NAVY 09565439 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PICKING, CHARLES R CPL ARMY 37503428 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

PIEPLOW, ROBERT K S2C NAVY 03430880 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PIERCE, HAROLD E S1C NAVY 06296989 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

PIGG, CHARLES R S1C NAVY 09572877 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PINER, CALVIN EARL S2C NAVY 06284714 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PIOTROWSKI, EMIL J PVT ARMY 37726670 INFANTRY 8/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PITKIN, LEE R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38356889 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PLILER, HORACE WILLIAM CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37527385 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

POLLOM, DONALD BOYD 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-026497 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

PONCE, LEO J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37229664 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

POOL, JACK D. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17002321 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE -

POSTLEWAIT, RHAE KENNETH S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37208238 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PRAEGER, RALPH B MAJ ARMY O-021185 26 CAVALRY REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT) 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PREISSER, THOMAS E S2C NAVY 09566498 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PREST, ROBERT F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-760706 558 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 387 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

PRICE, ROBERT L ENS NAVY O-113012 USS SARATOGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

PROCTOR, WAYNE C MM3C NAVY 06288675 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PURVIS, JOHN F S1C NAVY 03424496 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RACE, ARTHUR J S SGT ARMY 06556248 ARISAN MARU; HARBOR DEFENSE OF 
MANILA 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RADCLIFF, ERNEST G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17125257 55 SQUADRON 375 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RAMSEY, FRANK R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17028527 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RANKIN, ELDON J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37220473 76 SQUADRON 435 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 8/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

RANKIN, JOHN K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-691652 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RAVENS, ROBERT C PFC ARMY 37218485 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

REA, EARL R TEC 5 ARMY 37242074 111 STATION HOSPITAL 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ASSAM

RECTOR, DARREL D GM3C NAVY 06280085 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

REDCAY, RAYMOND PFC ARMY 17019517 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REED, MARLAN J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37538187 1254 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LIBERIA

REEVES, DON G LT /JG/ NAVY O-099995 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

REH, ROBERT R PFC ARMY 37006943 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 1/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REINHART, JAMES A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-772730 5 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

REITZEL, WALTER W PVT ARMY 37503998 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

RESNER, WILMER V F1C NAVY 09566928 Bates; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

REVES, ELBERT L RM3C NAVY 03422245 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

REYNOLDS, HOMER R S2C NAVY 08666717 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RHODES, THEODOR -- LT /JG/ NAVY O-096373 USS DUNCAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RICE, ALBERT STM1C NAVY 08669391 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RICE, GENE R EM2C NAVY 03166497 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RICE, MILDRED E. PFC ARMY A-709161 1202 ARMY AIR FORCES BASE UNIT 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA

RICH, LAWRENCE W W PFC ARMY 37233142 71 INFANTRY 44 DIVISION 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RICHARDSON, LUTE A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695968 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RIEDEL, ADOLPH P. AOM1c NAVY 6282109 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BEN TRE

RIISOE, JOHN R 1STLT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2036215 ARMY AIR FORCES - HEADQUARTERS 
FAR EAST AIR FORCES 10/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

RILEY, NATHANIEL H RT1C NAVY 03421134 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RILEY, PAUL D LT /JG/ NAVY O-156551 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RIMEL, FRANCIS B CWT NAVY 03419213 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RIPLEY, EARL STRATTON 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431518 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

RITTEL, ARTHUR A AP1C NAVY 03420261 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ROBBEN, SEVERINE J ENS NAVY O-203277 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROBBINS, JAMES W 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-025741 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ROBERTS, DWIGHT FISK F1C NAVY 03420854 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROBERTS, HUGH T. 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-739682 AIR CORPS 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

ROBERTS, JULIUS L ARM1C NAVY 06280166 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MANUS



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ROBERTS, ROBERT H ENS NAVY O-156367 VP - 074; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

ROBERTS, WALTER SCOTT RM1C NAVY 03419617 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROBINSON, MAX KEITH 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-020898 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROEDER, DELBERT W S1C NAVY 08767012 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ROGERS, ROY C S1C NAVY 06281518 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ROHR, GEORGE D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37205179 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROLAND, FRANCIS K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700369 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ROLAND, LYLE W M2C NAVY 08665979 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ROOT, FRANK P 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-416351 22 PURSUIT SQUADRON 36 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

ROOT, RAYMOND R S1C NAVY 06286563 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ROSS, MADISON H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37233687 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
427 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROUSH, CLYDE M. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-755106 6 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROWLAND, FORREST R. Cpl ARMY 6936737 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RUMFELT, LEE D S1C NAVY 09564693 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

RUMPF, JAMES H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-387706 1 SQUADRON 72 OBSERVATION GROUP 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

RUNDELL, ELTON R MOMM1C NAVY 06282765 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RUSSELL, GAYLE W PFC ARMY 37524103 DUKW; 605 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 
10 MOUNTAIN DIVISION 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

RUSSELL, LLOYD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37224426 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORWAY

RUTLAND, ROSS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37211160 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SALAS, MANUEL -- PFC ARMY 37513475 23 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 12/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SALTER, DONALD M LT NAVY O-086125 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SALTS, IVAN W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-414047 71 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SALYER, HARRY W S1C NAVY 03417204 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

SAMMS, LAWRENCE L S SGT ARMY 37518837 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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SANCHEZ, FELIX F. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17058543 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SANDERS, EVERETT R MOMM1C NAVY 06288142 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SANDIDGE, WILLIAM H C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727556 68 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

SANDS, RICHARD T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37202915 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SATTERTHWAITE, E L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17100370 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SAUER, KENNETH F MAJ ARMY O-293795 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS UNITED 
STATES ARMY FORCES FAR EAST 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SAVANT, JOHN -- PVT ARMY 37156779 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SAVELY, LLOYD I. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725641 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SAWYER, CECIL D S2C NAVY 03425633 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

SAYLES, PAUL W. T SGT ARMY 37237150 73 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 9 
ARMORED DIVISION 3/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCANLAN, GEORGE P Ens NAVY O-333822 UNDERHILL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHAFER, LESTER B COX NAVY 03425358 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SCHECK, MIKE -- TEC 5 ARMY 37336283 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCHEELE, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37157991 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

SCHEER, BRUCE F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17057781 42 SQUADRON 12 FERRY GROUP 5/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GHANA

SCHENCK, EUGENE -- EM2C NAVY 03421054 Gannet ; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

SCHERZINGER, ROY J PHM1C NAVY 06285178 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHMIDT, FRANK A SC2C NAVY 06293531 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHNELLER, GEORGE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17016712 569 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCHOPF, HARRY E ACRM NAVY 04113056 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

SCHREPPEL, JOE S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37202639 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

SCHROCK, GARLAND C. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-744769 332 FIGHTER SQUADRON 329 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SCHROEDER, ALFRED L LTJG NAVY O-325698 USS ANZIO (CVE-57); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

SCHULTZ, WILBERT H AMM3C NAVY 06287422 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM
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SCHURR, JOHN -- EM2C NAVY 03421064 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SCHWED, FRANCIS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020955 AIR CORPS 10/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCOTT, GEORGE B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06546036 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE 
GROUP 6/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SEARS, JOHN W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-728952 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SELDERS, EVERETT E SOM3C NAVY 09568919 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SELIG, JESSIE L QM2C NAVY 06280356 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SETVATE, MARK W TM3C NAVY 03426128 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SHAFER, CARL GEORGE SC3C NAVY 03424844 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SHAFFER, WADE C Lt Cdr NAVY O-081065 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHARP, PURDY A PHM2C NAVY 03417040 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

SHAW, RUSSELL E F1C NAVY 09572649 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHAW, WILLIAM J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17100570 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SHEEN, JOSEPH R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730635 95 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SHEERN, JAMES E S1C NAVY 03429499 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SHEPHERD, WILLIAM A TM2C NAVY 03421583 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SHEPLER, JACK L. AMM2C NAVY 06286527 ST. LO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SIBUYAN SEA

SHERIDAN, CHARLES C. MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-408859 427 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 303 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

SHINKLE, JOHN K S1C NAVY 03429700 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SHIPMAN, WESLEY E HA1C NAVY 03422886 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHOEMAKER, JOSEPH D Ens NAVY O-106010 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SHOOK, ROBERT M PVT ARMY 18048927 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHYNE, DAVID LOYOLA PHM2C NAVY 03422092 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SIEBERT, NILES R LT NAVY O-104871 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

SIMPSON, ROBERT W RM3C NAVY 06291402 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

SKAGGS, WILLIAM D F2C NAVY 09569649 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SKINNER, DENNIS R TEC 5 ARMY 37525896 ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

SKINNER, HALEY W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-428537 AIR CORPS 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

SLANKARD, EUAN J TEC 4 ARMY 37010778 17 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SMILEY, GLENN W AMM1C NAVY 04112133 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, ARNOLD D CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 36464383 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SMITH, CALVIN B QM3C NAVY 07569024 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SMITH, CARL F S1C NAVY 03421538 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SMITH, DONALD H Ens NAVY O-311684 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, DONALD L S1C NAVY 06297104 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SMITH, ELZA E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-812162 ARMY AIR FORCE 10/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SMITH, FINLEY C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37530018 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

SMITH, GLEN W. TEC 4 ARMY 37247345 707 TANK BATTALION 2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SMITH, GLENN A CEM NAVY 03418718 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SMITH, HAROLD D S1C NAVY 06291131 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SMITH, HERBERT -- CK3C NAVY 06281230 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SMITH, HOWARD W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-693420 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SMITH, JOHN G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17096517 705 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SMITH, LAROY H EM2C NAVY 03421337 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SMITH, LEROY W TEC 4 ARMY 37004613 209 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 10/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SMITH, LOREN R MM3C NAVY 03422371 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SMITH, REUBEN M Ens NAVY O-097164 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SMITH, ROBERT CRAIG S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37509971 72 SQUADRON 52 AIR SERVICES GROUP 10/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

SMOCK, CLAUDE C CPL ARMY R-043118 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

SNELLBACKER, HARVEY K 2NDLT MARINE CORPS O-037314 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

SNOOK, JOHN E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 37016650 AIR CORPS 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SNYDER, ERVIN C PVT ARMY 37737578 394 INFANTRY 99 DIVISION 1/17/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SNYDER, HAROLD A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17083347 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SNYDER, JOHN W S1C NAVY 09569436 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SOOTER, RALPH J. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-727569 70 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SOPTICK, JAMES J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37239830 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

SOUTH, MERLE W S SGT ARMY 37519506 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SPAIN, CARROLL H CAPT ARMY O-427888 ARMY - 540 QUARTERMASTER 
BATTALION 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SPECK, GERALD D S1C NAVY 03428196 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPELTS, RICHARD L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17099036 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SPENCER, HOWARD G PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 18058627 70 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SPOTTS, VIRGIL D S1C NAVY 03427923 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPRAGUE, ARTHUR L CPL ARMY 17002302 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SPRINGER, DALE W WT1C NAVY 03421960 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SPRINGSTEAD, EARL R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37353631 707 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

STAAB, ALVIN -- LT NAVY O-104639 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STAHL, JOHN B. LT NAVY O-084334 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STANSBERRY, MILTON A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-706008 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

STAPLES, JACK -- ARM3C NAVY 06282702 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STAUFFER, LEHLAND P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37533885 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

STEEBY, RAYMOND L. PFC ARMY 17002670 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STEIGER, FRANCIS G. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-699869 425 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

STEINMETZ, LEO D. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914316 AIR CORPS 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN
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STELTER, WALTER C. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37504303 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

STEPHENS, PAUL R Ens NAVY O-354945 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

STEWART, ROBERT W AOM2C NAVY 06288969 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STICKA, FLORIAN -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 37315004 301 SQUADRON 29 TRANSPORT GROUP 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

STILES, LEWIS D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37235097 AIR CORPS 2/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

STOLAND, LAWRENCE I 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-426579 54 FIGHTER SQUADRON 55 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STONER, WILEY A LT NAVY O-104047 USS BATAAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STOUPE, CHESTER B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-698386 525 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

STRAHM, ELGIN A S SGT ARMY 37157442 ARMY - 532 ENGINEERS AMPHIBIOUS 
REGIMENT 7/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

STRANGE, IVAN V TEC 5 ARMY 37153524 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

STRATTON, JAMES P CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-729917 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

STRONG, LAYTON W S1C NAVY 06298167 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

STRONG, TRUMAND D TM2C NAVY 06281532 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STROTHER, DONALD R Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-021643 AIR CORPS 2/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE JAVA

STUBER, LOVELL S Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-022821 HEADQUARTERS 1 MAP GROUP 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

STUEVE, EMMETT G PHM3C NAVY 03421821 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STUKEY, BERTIE M S2C NAVY 03425552 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STUVER, JAMES W S1C NAVY 08665856 HOVEY; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SUMPTER, NARVIE E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17009107 4 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SURBAUGH, STEPHEN G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020679 428 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SUSANK, FIRMAN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-025951 760 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SUTTER, JOHN C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17115937 725 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SWEENEY, WILLIS H S2C NAVY 03423405 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SWENSSON, RICHARD M Lt Cdr NAVY O-082795 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF
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TABBERER, CHARLES ARTHUR LTJG NAVY O-083883 USS SARATOGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

TALLY, FRED O Lt Col ARMY AIR FORCES O-017218 ORYOKU MARU; HEADQUARTERS 5 AIR 
BASE GROUP 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TANNER, RANGNER F SEA2 NAVY 3423950 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

TARBETT, RAYMOND L S1C NAVY 03421761 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

TATE, MOSES F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07060824 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

TATE, ROBERT D Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-190751 80 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TAYLOR, LEE E SK3C NAVY 03421905 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TAYLOR, LLOYD R R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17076160 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND

TAYLOR, RONALD L PVT ARMY 37206263 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

TELCK, JOHN F PVT ARMY 37210871 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED STATES 
ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

TENNYSON, HERBERT G 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-745216 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

TERFLINGER, ROBERT F TEC 5 ARMY 37494521 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TEVIS, ALVIN W SM3C NAVY 06480958 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

THAYER, ERLE H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37146430 14 AF 3/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

THOMAS, GEORGE L EM2C NAVY 03424850 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

THOMPSON, BERNARD H PVT ARMY 37207081 540 ENGINEERS REGIMENT 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

THOMPSON, ELDRO W S1C NAVY 03421655 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

THOMPSON, SCOTT W PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 37529420 345 AVIATION SQUADRON 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

THORNBROUGH, GEORGE W Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-022400 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

THORP, CHARLES R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06936623 AIR CORPS 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

THRALL, LEO C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37254188 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TIMMONS, WILLIAM K S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37230256 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TINGLE, RAY DELBERT S2C NAVY 06281043 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

TINKLER, RUSSELL L PFC ARMY 37011127 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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TIPPET, PAUL S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885591 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TOADVINE, BILLY W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37722458 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TORKELSON, ROSS E LTCDR NAVY O-077797 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

TRAGER, GEORGE K 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-442557 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TRANT, RUSSELL H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37235397 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TRAW, JAMES C 1st Lt ARMY O-355207 SHINYO MARU; 91 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TREECE, OTIS A S2C NAVY 08666675 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TRENTMAN, JOHN L ENS NAVY O-330957 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TUBBS, LLOYD M SGT ARMY 20726610 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TUCKER, RAYMOND F MSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06538956 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 1 MAPPING 
GROUP 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

TUNIS, GLENN E GM3C NAVY 03422376 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TURK, PETE -- SEA2 NAVY 3422928 USS California; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

TUTTLE, ROY -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17056535 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

TUTTLE, STEPHEN M MM2C NAVY 06281329 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TYPER, ROBERT E MOMM3C NAVY 08664872 SKYLARK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

UPCHURCH, LLOYD R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37503967 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

UPDEGRAFF, CARL M CMM NAVY 03420392 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

UPSON, EARL R GM1C NAVY 03420685 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

URBOM, OSCAR DUANE 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-031416 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

VAN DORN, JAMES E Pfc ARMY 37503303 2 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

VAN SICKEL, LAWRENCE E. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-702131 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

VANN, JOHN R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-429998 AIR CORPS 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

VARNEY, ASHTON L CPL ARMY 06954407 SHINYO MARU; 701 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VAUGHN, NOAH D MM1C NAVY 03419792 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN
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VEDINER, NEIL E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752304 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

VEITH, PIERCE L Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-726520 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU

VELIA, GALEN STEVE SM3C NAVY 04110923 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

VIRGIN, KENNETH D F1C NAVY 09554124 Calhoun; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

VOGEL, JOSEPH L MM3C NAVY 06287749 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

VOGEL, VICTOR L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793969 352 FIGHTER SQUADRON 353 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WADE, PAUL -- MM2C NAVY 03421527 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WADICK, ROBERT H SK3C NAVY 08670691 Little; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WAITE, RALPH S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17030201 AIR CORPS 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WALKER, FAY E. T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6862580 756 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

WALLACE, RONALD J RDM3C NAVY 06281534 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WALLATKA, LAWRENCE C. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37532595 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA

WALLING, THURMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17166822 AIR CORPS 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WALTERS, HOWARD L 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-751216 769 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

WARD, ROBERT E GM2C NAVY 03419480 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WARNER, MYRON E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37729695 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WARNER, ROY E AOM2C NAVY 06292863 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

WARNOCK, GALEN L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2061087 835 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 486 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

WARREN, ROBERT R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744956 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WARRINGTON, RUSSELL S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37245877 645 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 410 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WASHBURN, LOWELL L PVT ARMY 19051700 ARISAN MARU; 2 GENERAL HOSPITAL 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WATSON, CLIFFORD W 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-014776 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA

WATSON, DONALD E S SGT ARMY 37153678 315 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 90 
DIVISION 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WATTS, HAROLD A PVT ARMY 37141625 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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WEBB, ORLAND L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17127313 864 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WEDEL, CLARENCE -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 37203047 53 SQUADRON 8 FERRY GROUP 12/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

WEIGAND, JOHN B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37501568 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

WEISS, FREDDIE E AOM2C NAVY 03427345 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEISS, LAWRENCE G SF1C NAVY 03417845 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WELLS, CLEO -- AMM1C NAVY 03417862 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WELLS, LAWRENCE D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750741 48 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WELTER, FREDERICK P S2C NAVY 06288510 PC-496; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WELTER, JOHN F MM1C NAVY 03420790 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WENDEL, JOHN F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20761349 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WESCHE, DELMAR E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37540243 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 9/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WESTWOOD, DALE E RM2C NAVY 03421201 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WHEELER, BERNARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682383 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WHEELER, RICHARD L PFC ARMY 17009187 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WHITE, CHARLES W F3C NAVY 03424221 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WHITE, DONALD G. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-730689 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

WHITE, WILLIAM R ARM2C NAVY 03426046 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WHITEHEAD, ROBERT W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020664 5TH AIR FORCE 8/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WHITMORE, DARRELL D Ens NAVY O-250886 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU

WHITTED, RAYMOND C AOM3C NAVY 06295838 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WIEDENBENNER, E J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06860045 54 PURSUIT SQUADRON 55 PURSUIT 
GROUP 7/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

WILLCOXON, JOHN B 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-662616 HEADQUARTERS 90 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

WILLERT, EDWIN F PFC ARMY 37045356 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WILLHITE, MAX R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37214580 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

WILLIAMS, ADRON -- SOM3C NAVY 06285483 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WILLIAMS, BONNIE L. PFC ARMY A-709901 WOMEN'S ARMY CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA

WILLIAMS, JOHN M Ens NAVY O-157786 USS WAKE ISLAND; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WILLIAMS, LAWRENCE M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 37006777 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILLIAMS, ROBERT W SGT ARMY 06856706 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY LUZON FORCE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WILSON, HENRY W S SGT ARMY 37204306 371 INFANTRY 92 DIVISION 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WILSON, JOE D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37533450 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

WILSON, MARLIN W CPL ARMY 17002371 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILSON, PAUL D PFC ARMY 37538559 ARMY - 170 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILSON, PAUL J LTJG NAVY O-251149 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WILSON, RAYMOND B PFC ARMY 37504241 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

WILSON, VERNON S PFC ARMY 37502551 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

WILSON, WALTER O TEC 4 ARMY 37494435 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WILSON, WILLIAM H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429207 94 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

WINDROSSE, MAX R FC3C NAVY 06701294 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

WINE, JOHN F. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18160202 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

WINTERS, ROBERT C SK3C NAVY 08667497 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WINTERSCHEIDT, L L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37212270 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

WISDOM, JAMES W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-806192 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

WOELLHOF, LLOYD RICHARD ARM2c NAVY 6286511 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHICHI JIMA

WOLF, EDWARD NORMAN F3C NAVY 06280662 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WOLTERS, LEO B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 17058111 549 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 7/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WOOD, CHARLES K RM3C NAVY 08660923 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WOOD, CLYDE L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-775226 459 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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WOOD, JOSEPH H. Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 6932097 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WOOD, SAM W CWT NAVY 03462548 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

WOODARD, CHARLES J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 38023331 4 ANTISUB SQUADRON 479 ANTISUB 
GROUP 8/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

WOODS, HAROLD M S1C NAVY 03423895 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WOODWARD, GALEN I RT2C NAVY 08657591 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WORDEN, LA ROY A MM2C NAVY 06286570 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

WORKMAN, WALDRON C LTJG NAVY O-278296 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LEYTE GULF

WRIGHT, DONALD E. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-684660 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

WRITEBOL, CHARLIE -- PFC ARMY 06579885 ARISAN MARU; 2 GENERAL HOSPITAL 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WULFKUHLE, LEO B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37234455 AIR CORPS 12/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE LABRADOR SEA

YADRICH, MIKE J PFC ARMY 37504312 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

YAMBERT, OLIVER L TEC 4 ARMY 06931736 129 INFANTRY 37 DIVISION 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

YANCEY, EVERETT P F2C NAVY 03423443 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

YELLEY, RICHARD G PVT ARMY 17135459 378 INFANTRY 95 DIVISION 12/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

YERIAN, KENNETH E FC1C NAVY 03418889 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

YOAKUM, MILTON -- TEC 4 ARMY 37234677 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 855 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI

YOCHUM, ELMER -- PFC ARMY 37006693 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

YOUNG, JOHN F PFC ARMY 37516472 222 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

YUNGHANS, CHARLES F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-667133 91 FIGHTER SQUADRON 81 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

ZEIGLER, TRAVIS E EM3C NAVY 03428639 SKYLARK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZIEHLKE, CLARENCE H AMM3C NAVY 06281635 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

ZIMMERLI, FREDERICK S 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-769334 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA

ZIMMERMAN, LEO W. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-753267 33 SQUADRON 374 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ZOGLMAN, CLARENCE J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 17020822 441 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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ZUGECIC, WILLIAM M CPHM NAVY 03424394 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA). 
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